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Narrative discussion  
 

September 30, 2019 
 
This section of the quarterly financial report presents management’s narrative discussion of 
the Corporation’s financial performance during the first quarter ended September 30, 2019. 
Please read it in conjunction with the Ingenium’s quarterly financial statements, which follow 
this section. 
 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 
A summary of the financial activity for the first quarter of 2019-2020 includes the following: 
 
Overview 
 
The Canada Science and Technology Museum (CSTM) augmented its permanent 
exhibitions with an international travelling exhibition about Leonardo da Vinci. Leonardo da 
Vinci: 500 Years of Genius opened in the museum’s Special Exhibition Hall on May 2 for a 
four-month run.  
 
During the second quarter, the Museum continued to offer its very popular Curiosity on Stage 
speakers’ series for visitors who are curious about what it’s like to work in the fields of 
science, technology, engineering, and math. The quarter’s topics ranged from using x-rays to 
test helmets to the science of swimming. 
 
July was a standout month for the Canada Aviation and Space Museum (CASM) and its 
visitors, kicking off on Canada Day with one of the largest lineups of national holiday 
activities in many years. In cooperation with more than 20 partner organizations, including 
presenting sponsor NAV CANADA, the Museum offered drone flying demonstrations, aircraft 
fly-bys and parachuting demonstrations. One of the more unique displays was the first ever 
public display of the Delta Test Vehicle that was recovered from Lake Ontario in 2018. The 
DTV was used for flight-testing during the development of the Avro Arrow in the 1950s. 
 
Also in July, the CASM received an Accessibility Certified rating under the Rick Hansen 
Foundation Accessibility Certification™ program. This certification recognizes that the 
Museum integrates accessibility into many aspects of its design and operation, including 
accessibly designed interior circulation and exhibition spaces, signage, and accessible 
parking. The CASM is the second Ingenium site to receive certification; the CSTM received 
Gold Standard certification upon its re-opening in November 2017. 
 
Having opened at the Canada Agriculture and Food Museum in late April, the travelling 
exhibition Edible Futures: Food for Tomorrow continued to run through the second quarter 
until it closed on September 2. Through a series of thought-provoking art installations, the 
exhibition invites visitors to reflect on our shared food future.  
 
The international travelling exhibition Bike It opened at the City of Science (Città della 
Scienza) in Naples, Italy, on September 24, where it will run until 2020. Bike It is a joint 
project of Ingenium, Città della Scienza, Bloomfield Science Museum of Jerusalem, Israel; 
and The Universum of Bremen, Germany. Another 11 travellers were hosted at venues 
across Canada. 
 
This quarter, the new Ingenium Centre received more artifacts – primarily the largest – from 
nearby warehouse storage. Employees also began moving into the Centre, with the last few 
due to move early in the next quarter. 
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September 30, 2019 
 
Parliamentary appropriations 
 
Total appropriation reported in the Corporation’s statements on an accrual basis for the first 
quarter of 2019-2020 is $19.3 million ($17.2 million in 2018-2019). For the fiscal year 2019-
2020, the total voted appropriation is $30.8 million ($30.2 million in 2018-2019). 

 

 
 
 
Revenues 
 
Revenue generation continues to be a priority for the Corporation in an attempt to counter 
the escalating operating costs. At the end of September 2019, revenues were $1.6 million 
lower than those generated in the first two quarters of 2019-2020. The decrease in revenues 
can be attributed to the relatively significant impact the reopening of the Canada Science and 
Technology Museum had in 2018-2019 on CSTM admission, parking revenues, membership 
and boutique sales. Although revenues are still higher than prior the CSTM closing, the 
positive impact of the reopening on revenues is leveling out with time. The decrease of 
revenues can also attributed to the lower interest income from investments recorded during 
the first two quarters of 2019-2020 as significant funds have been spent on completing the 
construction of the Ingenium Centre and the move of the artefacts into the new building.  
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Narrative discussion 
 

September 30, 2019 
 
 

 
 
Operating Expenditures 
 
The Corporation’s total expenses were $28.0 million for the first two quarters of 2019-2020 
($26.2 million in 2018-2019) with the majority of funds spent on exhibits, programs and 
outreach, as well as museum and collection buildings which were $11.1 million ($10.5 million 
in 2018-2019) and $9.3 million ($8.4 million in 2018-2019), respectively. Relatively significant 
expenses were incurred this year for fitting up the new Ingenium Centre (utilities, furniture 
and fittings).  
 
 
Capital Expenditures 
 
For the first two quarters of 2019-2020, the Corporation made investments in capital assets 
for an amount of $11.8 million ($37.0 million in 2018-2019). Nearly all of these investments 
are related to the construction of the new Ingenium Centre building.  
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Narrative discussion  
 
September 30, 2019 
 
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
In its 2019-2020 corporate plan, the three key risks that were identified as the highest in 
terms of impact and likelihood for the Corporation were: potential cost overruns for the major 
capital infrastructure project; endangering the national collection in storage due to 
inappropriate housing conditions; and the widening gap between operating costs and 
revenues and the limited capacity to invest in new programming and exhibitions.   
 
In March 2016, the federal budget included funding of $156.4 million for the Corporation to 
build a new collection storage building, as well as $12.624 million in funding to address other 
deferred capital projects over five years (2016-2017 to 2020-2021). 
 
The construction of the Ingenium Centre that will house the national science and technology 
collection, conservation laboratories and corporate offices is expected to be completed in 
October 2019. As of September 30, 2019, the major capital project is on budget although 
significant building features and functionality have had to be deferred. The Corporation has 
engaged a highly qualified project team to deliver the project, and has strengthened project 
oversight by the Executive Leadership Team and the Board of Trustees. 
 
Until the ingenium Centre is complete and the collection moves into the new building facility, 
the national science and technology collection continues to be at risk in the leased facilities 
where it is currently stored. Budget 2016 recapitalization funds has been used to make 
repairs to building systems and roofs, while accelerated collection rationalization, hazard 
identification, and artifact preparation efforts are underway to alleviate overcapacity and 
prepare for a safe and efficient move. 
 
The Corporation's financial situation continues to be a main preoccupation due to rising 
facility operating costs. The ever-growing gap between the operating costs in order to deliver 
on its mandate and the funds available are primarily a result of funding not adjusted to 
inflation or to the growth of its capital portfolio.  
 
To mitigate the operating cost pressures, the Corporation practices sound fiscal 
management based on return-on-investment and value-for-money analyses, cost-reduction 
and containment measures, revenue diversification, and solicits sponsorships and 
contributions. It also reaches out externally to establish collaborative working and financial 
relationships to help deliver programs. It has significantly increased operating revenues with 
the re-opening of the Canada Science and Technology Museum. The new Ingenium Centre 
will eliminate leasing costs which will be re-invested operating and maintaining the building. 
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Financial Statements  
 

Quarterly Financial Statements (unaudited) 
 

Statement of Management Responsibility  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these quarterly 
financial statements in accordance with the Treasury Board of Canada Standard on 
Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations and for such internal controls as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of quarterly financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement.  Management is also responsible for 
ensuring all other information in this quarterly financial report is consistent, where 
appropriate, with the quarterly financial statements. 
 
In support of its responsibility, Management has developed and maintains books of account, 
records, financial and management controls, information systems and management 
practices. These are designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of 
financial information that assets are safeguarded and controlled, and that transactions are in 
accordance with the Financial Administration Act and regulations, as well as the Museums 
Act and the by-laws of the Corporation. 
 
Based on our knowledge, these unaudited quarterly financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the 
Corporation, as at the date of and for the periods presented in the quarterly financial 
statements. 
 

 

Christina Tessier 
President and CEO 

 

 

Fern Proulx 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

 

November 27, 2019 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (unaudited) 
As at September 30 

 
 (in thousands of dollars) September 30, 2019 March 31, 2019 
ASSETS   

Current   
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 40,147 $ 49,196 
 Accounts receivable   
  Government departments      1,874 3,767 
          Trade 396 418 
 Inventories   482 551 
 Prepaid expenses 527 945 
 43,426 54,877 
   

Collection (Note 3) 1 1 

Capital Assets  262,521 254,642 

 $ 305,948 $ 309,520 

   

   

LIABILITIES   

Current   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 16,409 $ 17,683 

Current portion of employee future benefits  331 447 

Deferred revenues and deferred appropriations  22,979 32,259 

 39,719 50,389 

   

Employee future benefits  324 292 

Long-term advance (Note 4) 4,208 4,208 

Deferred contributions related to capital assets  249,119 241,188 
 293,370 296,077 

NET ASSETS   

Unrestricted 2,476 3,341 

Investment in capital assets 10,102 10,102 

 12,578 13,443 

 $ 305,948 $ 309,520 
  
 
 
The accompanying notes and schedule form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (unaudited) 
For the quarter ended September 30 
 

(in thousands of dollars) Q2 
2019 

Q2 
2018 

YTD 
2019 

YTD 
2018 

REVENUES      

Operating (Schedule 1) $ 3,675 $ 4,591 $ 6,429 $ 7,478 

Contributions (Schedule 1) 440 576 925 949 

Interest 195 457 433 962 

Total revenues 4,310 5,624 7,787 9,389 

     

EXPENSES (Schedule 2)     

Heritage preservation and research 1,712 1,467 3,345 2,743 

Exhibits, programs and outreach 5,551 5,118 11,072 10,490 

Internal services 2,156 2,444 4,227 4,534 

Museum and collection buildings 4,329 4,313 9,311 8,420 

Total expenses 13,748 13,342 27,955 26,187 

     

Deficit before parliamentary appropriations (9,439) (7,718) (20,169) (16,798) 

     

Parliamentary appropriations (Note 5) 8,471 7,936 19,303 17,198 

     

Surplus (loss)  for the period $(967) $ 218 $(865) $ 400 
 

 
  
The accompanying notes and schedule form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (unaudited) 
For the quarter ended September 30 
 

 September 30, 2019 March 31, 2019 

(in thousands of dollars)   

Investment in capital assets, beginning of period $ 10,102 $ 10,102 

Change in investment in capital assets                                -                            - 

Investment in capital assets, end of period 10,102 10,102 

   

Unrestricted net assets, beginning of period 3,341 3,172 
Surplus (loss) for the period (865) 227 
Unrestricted net assets, end of period 2,476 3,341 
   
Net assets, end of period $ 12,578 $ 13,443 

   
 
 
 
The accompanying notes and schedule form an integral part of these financial statements.      
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)  
 
For the quarter ended September 30 

 
(in thousands of dollars) Q2 Q2                 YTD           YTD 

 2019 2018                2019          2018 

Operating activities:     
 Cash received (clients and donors)                                                                            $3,133 $ 4,209 $ 7,924 $ 8,879 

 Parliamentary appropriations received for operations 9,333 6,158 17,086 13,709 

     Cash paid to suppliers (7,972) (5,078) (12,063) (12,041) 
 Payments related to salary and benefits (6,267) (6,265) (12,431) (13,149) 

 Cash received from the foundation - 111 0 156 

 Interest received 195 474 524 1,011 

Net cash generated (spent) through operating activities (1,578) (391) 1,040 (682) 
     
Capital activities:     

 Payments related to capital acquisitions (4,417) (14,257) (11,870) (37,009) 
Net cash used through capital activities (4,417) (14,257) (11,870) (37,009) 
     
Financing activities:      

       Sponsorship received for the acquisition of capital assets - 229 0 535 

        Appropriations received for the acquisition of capital assets 1,763 1,510 1,781 1,565 

Net cash generated through financing activities 1,763 1,739 1,781 2,100 
     
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4,232) (12,909) (9,049) (35,591) 

Cash and equivalents, beginning of period 44,379 104,312 49,196 126,994 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 40,147 $ 91,403 $ 40,147 $ 91,403 

     

     

 
 
The accompanying notes and schedule form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
September 30, 2019 
 

The quarterly financial statements of INGENIUM - Canada's Museums of Science and 
Technology must be read in conjunction with the most recent annual audited financial 
statements and with the narrative discussion included in the quarterly financial report. 
 

1. Authority, mandate and operations 
The National Museum of Science and Technology was established by the Museums Act on 
July 1, 1990, and is a Crown corporation named in Part I of Schedule III to the Financial 
Administration Act and is not subject to income taxes under the provisions of the Income Tax 
Act. 

The mandate of the Corporation, as stated in the Museums Act, is to foster scientific and 
technological literacy throughout Canada by establishing, maintaining and developing a 
collection of scientific and technical objects, with special but not exclusive reference to 
Canada, and by demonstrating the products and processes of science and technology  
and their economic, social and cultural relationships with society. 

The Corporation operates as INGENIUM - Canada's Museums of Science and Technology. It 
manages three museum sites: the Canada Science and Technology Museum, the Canada 
Aviation and Space Museum, and the Canada Agriculture and Food Museum. The Corporation’s 
operations are organized by functionality as follows;  

Heritage Preservation 
This includes documentation, cataloguing, conservation, historical research, the library and  
related services.  

Sharing Knowledge 
This includes the development and maintenance of exhibitions, interpretive and educational 
activities, communication and promotion, Web activities, and other services to visitors. 

Internal Services  
This includes services such as human resources, finance and facilities management, 
corporate development and commercial operations, all of which are provided centrally. 

Accommodation  
This includes operating and maintenance expenses for all owned and leased facilities 
including security services. It also includes a significant portion of the amortization expense 
since the main capital acquisitions relate to the Corporation facilities. 
 

Directive pursuant to Section 89 of the Financial Administration Act 
 

In July 2015, the Corporation was issued a directive (P.C. 2015-1105) pursuant to section 89 
of the Financial Administration Act to align its travel, hospitality, conference and event 
expenditure policies, guidelines and practices with Treasury Board policies, directives and 
related instruments on travel, hospitality, conference and event expenditures in a manner 
that is consistent with the Corporation's legal obligations, and to report on the 
implementation of this directive in the Corporation’s next corporate plan. To fulfill this 
reporting requirement, and in order to ensure compliance with the directive, the Corporation 
reviewed and revised its policies, guidelines and practices to align with Treasury Board 
instruments. Effective April 1, 2016, the Corporation has complied with this directive and has 
aligned its policies and practices to the Treasury Board policies, directives and related 
instruments for travel, hospitality and event expenditures. In the current fiscal year, the 
Corporation has put in place the reporting and proactive disclosure requirements per 
Treasury Board instruments. Reporting on the implementation of this directive has been  
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
September 30, 2019 

 
included in the 2018-2019 to 2022-2023 Corporate Plan. 
 
2. Accounting policies 
The significant accounting policies are: 

(a) Basis of presentation 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian Public Sector 
Accounting standards (PSAS) applicable to government-not-for-profit organizations. The 
Corporation has prepared the financial statements applying the Section 4200 series of 
PSAS. The Corporation applies the deferral method of accounting for contributions for not-
for-profit organizations. 

(b) Cash and cash equivalents  

The Corporation’s investments are highly liquid as they are redeemable on demand without 
prior notice or penalty and limited to fixed income securities in reputable financial institutions 
that are members of the Canadian Payment association, government backed paper and 
commercial paper rated A++ by the Canadian Bond Rating Services (DBRS). 
 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents arise from unused appropriations and deferred 
contributions from individual and corporate entities for a specific purpose.  
 
(c) Accounts receivable 

Accounts receivable are stated at amounts expected to be ultimately realized. The 
Corporation establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that reflects the estimated 
impairment of accounts receivable. The allowance is based on specific accounts and is 
determined by considering the Corporation’s knowledge of the financial condition of its 
customers, the aging of accounts receivable, current business and political climate, 
customers and industry concentrations and historical experience. 

All write downs against accounts receivable are recorded within operating expenditures on 
the Statement of Operations.  
 
(d) Inventories 

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Inventory cost is 
determined by using the average weighted cost method and net realizable value is based on 
retail price.   
 
(e) Collection  

The collection constitutes the major portion of the Corporation’s assets but is shown at a 
nominal value of $1,000 on the Statement of financial position because of the practical 
difficulties in reflecting it at a meaningful value.  

 
Items purchased for the collection are recorded as expenses in the year of acquisition. Items 
donated to the Corporation are recorded as assets at the nominal value. 
 
(f) Capital assets  
Capital assets are recorded on the following basis. Acquired capital assets owned by the 
Corporation are recorded at cost and amortized over their estimated useful life.  Land and  
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
September 30, 2019 
 
buildings owned by the Government of Canada and under the control of the Corporation are 
recorded at their estimated historical cost for land and at their estimated historical cost less  
accumulated amortization for buildings. The estimated historical net costs of the buildings 
have been credited to deferred contributions related to capital assets, and the estimated 
historical cost of the land has been credited to net assets under the heading of investments 
in capital assets on the Statement of Financial Position. Land for which the historical cost 
cannot be reasonably determined is recorded at a nominal value with a corresponding 
amount credited to net assets. Improvements that extend the useful life or service potential 
of buildings and exhibits are capitalized and recorded at cost. Building and exhibit 
improvements are amortized over the estimated useful life of the improvements. Permanent 
exhibitions represent costs that are directly attributable to the exhibition and meet the 
definition of a capital asset. They may include employee salaries and benefits, professional 
service fees, permanent exhibit and building structures as well as images and copyrights. 
 
When conditions indicate that a capital asset no longer contributes to the Corporation’s ability 
to provide goods and services, or that the value of future economic benefits associated with 
the capital asset is less than its net book value, the cost of the tangible capital asset is reduced 
to reflect the decline in the asset’s value. The net write-down is then accounted for as an 
expense on the Statement of Operations. 
 
Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, using a 
half year-rule in the year of acquisition, as follows: 

Buildings    10 to 40 years 
Building improvements   10 to 25 years 
Office furniture      5 to 12 years 
Computer software     5 years 
Museum permanent exhibition    5 to 20 years 
Equipment       5 to 12 years 

Amounts included in capital projects in progress are transferred to the appropriate capital 
asset classification upon completion, and are amortized accordingly. 
 
(g) Employee future benefits 

 i) Pension benefits 

Substantially all of the employees of the Corporation are covered by the public service 
pension plan (the “Plan”), a contributory defined benefit plan established through 
legislation and sponsored by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by 
both the employees and the Corporation to cover current service cost. Pursuant to 
legislation currently in place, the Corporation has no legal or constructive obligation to pay 
further contributions with respect to any past service or funding deficiencies of the Plan. 
Consequently, contributions are recognized as an expense in the year when employees 
have rendered service and represent the total pension obligation of the Corporation. 

 ii) Severance and termination benefits 

Prior to May 11, 2012, eligible employees of the Corporation were entitled to specified 
benefits as provided for under labour contracts and conditions of employment, through a 
severance benefit plan. The Corporation has eliminated this benefit as of May 11, 2012 
and any outstanding payments due as at year end have been accrued and are re-
measured on a yearly basis to take into consideration salary increases. 
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
September 30, 2019 

The Corporation continues to provide termination benefits to employees that are being laid-
off. Severance and termination benefits are not pre-funded and thus have no assets.  
Severance and termination benefits will be paid from future appropriations. 

iii) Sick leave benefits 

Employees accumulate unused sick leave days available which may be used in future 
years. An employee’s unused sick leave balance is carried forward until the employee 
departs the Corporation, at which point any unused balance cannot be redeemed for pay 
and the Corporation’s liability lapses. The Corporation recognizes the cost of future sick 
leave benefits over the periods in which the employees render services to the Corporation. 
The valuation of the liability is based on management's best estimate of inflation, discount 
rate, employee demographics and sick leave usage of active employees.  

 
(h) Revenue recognition 
 

i) Parliamentary appropriations  
The Government of Canada provides funding to the Corporation.  

Parliamentary appropriations received for the purchase of amortizable capital assets 
including exhibits with a useful life of over one year are initially recorded as deferred 
contributions on the Statement of Financial Position. When a purchase is made, the portion 
of parliamentary appropriation used to make the purchase is recorded as deferred 
contributions related to capital assets and is recognized as revenue on the same basis and 
over the same periods as the related capital assets acquired.  
 

Parliamentary appropriations restricted for specific expenses are deferred on the 
Statement of Financial Position and recognized as revenue on the Statement of 
Operations in the period that those expenses are incurred.  
 

Parliamentary appropriations that are not restricted to a specific purpose are recognized as 
revenue in the Statement of Operations in the period for which the parliamentary 
appropriation is authorized. 

ii) Operating 
Revenues from Museum operations include the sale of general admission and programs, 
boutique sales, facility rentals, memberships, farm operations and other revenues. They 
are recognized in the year in which the sale of goods is completed or the services are 
provided. 

iii) Contributions 
Contributions from sponsorships received for the purchase and developments of 
exhibitions with a useful life over one year are initially recorded as deferred contributions 
on the Statement of Financial Position. When a purchase is made, the portion of 
sponsorships used to make the purchase is recorded as deferred contributions related to 
capital assets and is recognized as revenue on the same basis and over the same periods 
as the related exhibition acquired.  
 

Contributions externally restricted for specific expenses and purposes are deferred on the 
Statement of Financial Position and recognized as revenue on the Statement of 
Operations in the period in which the related expenditures are recognized and 
requirements are met.  
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
September 30, 2019 

 
Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue on the Statement of Operations 
when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and 
collection is reasonably assured.   
 
Contributions in kind, when used in the normal course of the Corporation's operations and  
would otherwise have been purchased are recorded at their estimated fair value when they 
are received. Because of the difficulty in determining their fair value, donated objects for 
the collection (Note 3) are not recognized in these financial statements.   
 

 iv) Interest revenues 
Interest revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned using the effective 
interest rate method. 

 
(i) Foreign currency translation 
 
Transactions involving foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollar equivalents 
using rates in effect at the time of those transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated using exchange rates at September 30. 

Realized gains and losses resulting from foreign currency translation are reported on the 
Statement of Operations. Gains are reported as Other revenues in the Schedule of 
Operating Revenues and losses are reported as Miscellaneous expenses on the Schedule of 
Expenses. 
 
(j) Financial assets and liabilities 

The classification of financial instruments is determined by the Corporation at initial 
recognition and depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired or 
liabilities were incurred. All financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value. 

The fair value of financial instruments on initial recognition is based on the transaction price, 
which represents the fair value of the consideration given or received. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, financial instruments are measured based on the accounting treatment 
corresponding to their classification. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at cost or amortized cost. Financial 
assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, and accounts receivable. Financial liabilities 
consist of long-term advance, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  
 
(k) Related party transactions 
 

i) Inter-entity transactions 

Inter-entity transactions are transactions between commonly controlled entities. Inter-entity 
transactions, other than restructuring transactions, are recorded on a gross basis and are 
measured at the carrying amount, except for the following:  

- Inter-entity transactions are measured at the exchange amount when undertaken on 
similar terms and conditions to those adopted if the entities were dealing at arm’s length, 
or where cost provided are recovered. 

- Goods or services received without charge between commonly controlled entities are 
not recorded. 
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
September 30, 2019 

 
ii) Other related party transactions 

Related party transactions, other than inter-entity transactions, are recorded at the exchange 
amount. 

 (l) Contingent liabilities 

Contingent liabilities are potential liabilities that may become actual liabilities when one or 
more future events occur or fail to occur. If the future event is likely to occur or fail to occur, 
and a reasonable estimate of the loss can be made, an estimated liability is recognized and 
an expense recorded. If the likelihood is not determinable or an amount cannot be 
reasonably estimated, the contingency is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 

(m) Measurement uncertainty 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian Public Sector 
Accounting standards applicable to government not-for-profit organizations requires 
Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses for the year.  

Accrued liabilities, allowance for doubtful accounts, employee future benefits and the 
estimated useful lives of capital assets are the most significant items for which estimates are 
used.  

Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated. These estimates are reviewed 
annually, and as adjustments become necessary, they are recorded in the fiscal year in 
which they become known. 

 

3. Collection 
Part of the mandate of the Corporation is “to foster scientific and technological literacy 
throughout Canada by establishing, maintaining and developing a collection of scientific and 
technological objects...” This collection is the main asset of the Corporation and is divided in 
the following areas: 

• Communications 

• Non-renewable resources and industrial design 

• Natural resources 

• Physical sciences and medicine   

• Renewable resources, including agriculture and forestry 

• Instruments, tools and systems with direct application to mathematics, chemistry, 
physics, as well as astronomy, astrophysics, meteorology, surveying and mapping, 
and information technology 

• Transportation: land, marine, and air and space 
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2019 

 
4. Long-term advance 
The Corporation received funding from the Treasury Board between fiscal years 2008 and 
2010 to construct educational facilities, retail space and an auditorium at the Canada 
Aviation and Space Museum.  

 (in thousands of dollars) 2019 2018 
Funding for construction of revenue generating facilities     $ 4,208 $ 4,208  

 $ 4,208   $ 4,208  
  

The Corporation received the funding on the basis that a repayment mechanism be 
established. However, repayment of the funding for the construction of revenue-generating 
facilities was not expected before 25 years after the project commences. As of September 
30, 2019, a repayment mechanism has yet to be established for the funding received for the 
construction of revenue-generating facilities. The Corporation is not subject to paying interest 
on this funding.  
 
5. Parliamentary appropriations 

  
(in thousands of dollars) 2019 2018 
Main Estimates amount provided for operating and  
      capital expenditures 

 
$ 15,411 

 
$ 15,207 

 $15,411 $ 15,207 
Appropriations approved in previous years for expenses and purchases of capital         
-----assets this year 

13,940 
 

      46,135 

Appropriations approved in current period for expenses and purchases of capital         
-----assets in future periods 
Amounts used to purchase depreciable capital assets 

(1,762) 
 

(11,826) 

(1,425) 
 

(46,275) 
Amortization of deferred contribution related to capital assets 3,540 3,556 
   
Parliamentary appropriations $19,303 $17,198 
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2019 

 
 

6. Related party transactions 
The Corporation is related as a result of common ownership to all Government of Canada 
departments, agencies and Crown corporations. Related party also includes key 
management personnel having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Corporation. This includes the Senior Management Team, all 
members of the Board of Trustees and immediate family members thereof. With the 
exception of transactions described below, the Corporation enters into transactions with 
these entities in the normal course of operations, under the same terms and conditions that 
apply to outside parties. These transactions are recorded at the exchange amount.  
 
During the year, the Corporation received services that were obtained without charge from 
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada and from the Office of the Auditor General of Canada. 
Lease of buildings for the Canada Agriculture and Food Museum buildings located on the 
Central Experimental Farm site and auditing services were provided without charge and are 
not presented in the Corporation’s Statement of Operations. 
 
The Corporation is also related to other entities by virtue of the Corporation's significant 
influence over these organizations. Related party transactions with the Foundation (note 7) 
and the Rockcliffe Flying Club (note 8) are disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements. 
 
7. Canada Science and Technology Museums Corporation Foundation 
 
The Canada Science and Technology Museums Corporation Foundation (the "Foundation") 
was incorporated under the Canada Corporations Act on November 14, 2007 and has been 
a registered charitable non-profit organization under the Income Tax Act since April 1, 2008. 
This is a separate legal entity from the National Museum of Science and Technology, and all 
funds that will be raised by the Foundation will be for projects determined by the Foundation.  
 

8. Rockcliffe Flying Club 
 
The Rockcliffe Flying Club ("RFC") is a non-profit organization which has for objective to both 
conduct a Department of Transport Flying Training Course for club members and provide 
aircraft to club members for recreational flying. The RFC operates the Rockcliffe Airport that 
is owned by the National Museum of Science and Technology and located on the grounds of 
the Canada Aviation and Space Museum. The Corporation has an economic interest in the 
RFC due to the significant resources provided to the RFC in exchange for maintenance of 
the property. The Corporation provides the RFC with the airport at no cost in exchange for 
the operation and maintenance of the airport runways, taxiways, aprons, grounds, parking 
lots and access roadway. Because of the difficulty in determining the fair value of the 
services received or the services given, the transactions are not recognized in these financial 
statements.  
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2019 

 
9. Contingencies 

In the normal course of its operations, the Corporation becomes involved in various claims or 
legal actions. To the extent that the future event is likely to occur or fail to occur, and a 
reasonable estimate of the loss can be made, an estimated liability is accrued and an 
expense is recorded in the Corporation’s financial statements. As at September 30, 2019, no 
provision has been recorded based on the Corporation's and external legal firm assessment 
of potential liability (2018 - no provision). The effect, if any, of ultimate resolution of these 
matters will be accounted for when determinable. As at September 30, 2018, the Corporation 
had no contingent assets to disclose. 
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SCHEDULE 1: SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUES AND 
CONTRIBUTIONS (unaudited) 

For the quarter ended September 30 

 

 
Operating Revenues 

(in thousands of dollars) Q2 Q2 
 

YTD 
 

YTD 
 
 2019 2018 

 
2019 

 
                2018 

General admissions and programs     

 Science and Technology $ 1,295 $ 1,846 $ 2,024 $ 2,795 

 Aviation and Space 350 391 612 615 

 Agriculture and Food 513 529 815 757 

Boutique Sales 472 494 809 839 

Facility Rental and concessions 100 209 303 385 

Parking  251 434 505 765 

Membership 291 414 599 780 

Farm Operations 92 88 197 168 

Thematic experiences 43 43 60 50 

Other 268 143 505 324 

TOTAL $ 3,675 $ 4,591 $ 6,429 $ 7,478 

 
  
Contributions 

(in thousands of dollars) Q2 Q2 YTD YTD 

 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Grants and Sponsorships $ 388 $ 406 $ 869 $ 646 

Other Contributions from corporations and 

individuals 
- 59 4 192 

Contributions from the Foundation 52 111 52 111 

TOTAL $ 440 $ 576 $ 925 $ 949 
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SCHEDULE 2: SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES (unaudited)  
 

For the quarter ended September 30 
 

 

(in thousands of dollars) Q2 Q2 YTD YTD 

  
2019 2018 

 
2019 

 
2018 

Personnel costs $ 6,321 6,421 $ 12,355 $ 12,223 

Amortization of capital assets 1,974 1,937 3,947 3,873 

Material and supplies  390 321 1,584 677 

Professional and special services 803 546 1,760 1,185 

Property taxes 485 571 1,067 1,100 

Utilities 358 323 899 708 

Design and Display 456 537 994 1,305 

Lease of Buildings 513 532 1,029 1,087 

Property management services  535 570 1,027 1,085 

Protection services  338 260 640 533 

Repairs and upkeep of buildings 617 318 902 540 

Advertising  289 199 497 394 

Gift shop and product marketing 229 233 390 465 

Travel 62 59 149 138 

Publications 25 45 86 84 

Repairs and upkeep of equipment 91 133 147 314 

Communications 68 80 122 109 

Office supplies and equipment  35 36 86 70 

Miscellaneous expenses 68 162 115 124 

Freight, express and cartage  50 32 96 115 

Rentals of equipment 36 20 54 39 

Books 5 4 9 10 

Purchase of objects for the collection 0 3 - 9 

Total  $ 13,748  $ 13,342 $ 27,955 $ 26,187 

     


